June 6, 1995

A.J. Yates

Deputy Secretary

California State Department 

  of Food and Agriculture

1220 N Street

Sacramento, California  95814

Re:
Your Written Request For  Informal Assistance

Our File No. I‑95‑166

Dear Mr. Yates:

This letter responds to your May 12, 1995, letter requesting review and approval of a draft recusal notice under the disqualification procedures for public officials regulated by the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Although the Act requires written documentation whenever a financial conflict causes a public official to abstain from participation in a specific governmental decision, this agency neither reviews nor approves the content of such written recusal notices.  Moreover, the Act does not require a "general" recusal notice when no decision is pending.  Accordingly, we are treating your letter as a request for informal advice regarding the Act's requirements for written notice of recusal caused by a financial conflict.

The conflict‑of‑interest provisions of the Act require that a public official disqualify himself from making, participating in making, or otherwise attempting to influence a governmental decision in which it is reasonably foreseeable that the official's financial interest may be materially affected in a manner distinguishable from the decision's effects on the public generally.  (Sections 87100, 87103.)  When a public official has determined that the law requires his disqualification from a governmental decision, the official's disqualification must be accompanied by written disclosure of the financial interest which prompts the disqualification.  (Regulation 18700(b)(5).)  The written disclosure, in the case of appointed public officials, must be submitted to the appointing authority.  (Regulation 18730(b)(10).)  

Disclosure of the financial interest prompting disqualifi‑cation must be made with a level of specificity at least equal to the disclosure of financial interests on the official's annual statement of economic interests.  Additionally, disclosure is required each time the official determines not to act with respect to a governmental decision on the basis of a financial conflict.  (Regulation 18700(b)(5).)

We trust that this advice is helpful.  Should you have additional questions, please feel free to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  Daniel E. Muallem

Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:DEM:ak

cc:  James Sutton, Esq.

Law Offices of Nielsen, Merksamer, 

  Parrinello, Mueller and Naylor

